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NON-EXEMPT  

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 

CABINET        28TH JULY 2022 

TRANSITION AND TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMMES COSTS AND BENEFITS 

 

FOR DECISION 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Richard Millard 

Key Decision: Yes  

Report Number: EHDC/082/2022 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to Cabinet to update members on the work to date in the 

transition to a standalone Council, and the Shaping our Future transformation 

programme. It provides information on costs and benefits and seeks to draw down 

from reserves earmarked for the purpose of supporting both programmes. 

2. Recommendations  

2.1. Members are requested: 

a. To note the progress of Shaping our Future (SOF) transformation 

programme. 

b. To note the progress of the transition programme. 

c. To note the financial projections, costs, and benefits for both programmes. 

d. To agree to the drawdown of funds from the Corporate Planning Reserve for 

SOF and Transition costs of £1.532 million and Digital reserve £0.738 

million. 

e. To agree to delegate authority for further drawdown to the Chief Finance 

Officer on the basis of a recommendation from the SOF Board and signed 

off by the cabinet members responsible for transformation and corporate 

governance. 
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3. Executive summary 

3.1. This report provides the most up to date information on the expected costs and 

benefits of the transformation and transition work programmes.  

3.2. The business case approved by full Council in Feb 2022 states: 

“In the short term EHDC will have to bear the costs of the disaggregation of the 

JMTA and advice from CIPFA sates that this is bearable in the short term, 

following this the strategic, long-term opportunity has the potential to be greater.” 

(Para 1.5.2) 

3.3. The current estimated salary cost to EHDC of a standalone Council is £10.738 

million This figure represents the additional separation costs, offset through 

transformational activity, in particular the creation of new structures which are 

currently under consultation. This represents a saving overall of £0.500 million on 

the current base budget. 

3.4. From this new base the planned transformation activity is then set to move funds 

to priority areas and reduce the cost of the Council overall in low priority areas. It 

is estimated that the changes will yield the following saving: 

 £0.135 million in the annual cost of IT  

 £0.935 million in the cost of services  

Therefore, over a two-year period, the cost of the Council overall will reduce 

overall by £1.570 million 

3.5. Achieving these savings will require one off expenditure, additional to the 

amounts already agreed to fund the transition of £1.720 million and to fund the 

transformation programme of £0.550 million. 
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3.6. For several years, money has been earmarked within a Corporate Planning 

Reserve to cover future transformation and transition programmes. 

 

3.7. It is now necessary to draw down from these reserves, a summary table showing 

the reserve amounts, drawdowns and remaining balances is provided below. 

Ear Marked Reserves 

Bought 
forward 

Withdrawal 
2022/23 

Carried 
forward 

£000s £000s £000s 

Corporate Planning Reserve 3,890 (1,532) 2,358 

Digital Reserve 1,000 (738) 262 

Total Ear Marked Reserves 4,890 (2,270) 2,620 

 

3.8. Given the cost of SOF is estimated at £750k and the savings delivered are 

£1.45m, the return on investment is 193% within a two-year period 

4. Background 

4.1. This report incorporates the third Shaping our Future update report since the re-

design of the programme in July 2021. It also integrates the work underway to 

deliver the transition to a standalone Council following the decision to end the 

Joint Management Team Arrangement with Havant BC. In both cases the initial 

estimated costs and benefits are now firming up as a result of the detailed work 

undertaken by finance staff, business analysts and service directors. This report 

provides the next level of modelling of the expected costs and benefits. 

4.2. The ‘Shaping our Future’ update report of the 1st of July 2021 anticipated the costs 

and benefits of the programme as set out below 

East Hampshire District Council – Potential Impact of Shaping our Future 

Programme 

East Hampshire District Council 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

 £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s 

Published MTFS Gap  (232) 861 324 332 

Add Transformation Costs 383 383    

Less Transformation Results  (759) (611) (459) (302) 

MTFS Gap after Transformation 383 (608) 250 (135) 30 

Cumulative MTFS Gap after Transformation (225) 24 (111) (81) 

 

4.3. That report made clear that these costs and benefits were minimums.  

 

“There is the likelihood that additional savings will be secured over and above 
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those planned once further business cases are completed over the coming 

months.” (Para 5.5) 

4.4. In relation to transition the business case approved by full Council in Feb 22 

states 

“In the short term EHDC will have to bear the costs of the disaggregation of the 

JMTA and advice from CIPFA sates that this is bearable in the short term, 

following this the strategic, long-term opportunity has the potential to be greater.” 

(Para 1.5.2) 

4.5. The budget setting report in February 2022 included initial provision of £200,000 

for transformation costs and £250,000 for transition costs   

4.6. For several years, money has been earmarked within a Corporate Planning 

Reserve to cover future transformation and transition programmes. The budget 

setting paper highlighted the “prudent transfer to the Corporate Planning Reserve 

to facilitate the Shaping our Future Programme and the withdrawal from the Joint 

Management Agreement with Havant Borough Council.” 

4.7. Two reserves were created to accommodate the likely expenditure. The report 

identified that future costs would need to be drawn down from ear marked 

reserves allocated for these projects. 

a. The reserves are as follows: 

a) The corporate planning reserve is £3.890 million. Earmarked to cover 

the one-off costs of transition and transformation. 

b) The digital reserve £1.000 million was created in the 2021/22 budget 

setting process, for the future digital requirements of the council's 

transformation. 

5. Impact of the decision to end the Joint Management Team Agreement with 

Havant Borough Council 

COST IMPLICATIONS FOR TRANSITION AND TRANSFORMATION  

5.1. Some costs and savings previously delivered through the partnership have been 

affected by ending the shared arrangements. These can be summarised as: 

a. Costs arising from having to create new management arrangements in 

services that previously had single managers across the two Councils as 

well as the additional costs of interim arrangements and short-term pieces of 

work to achieve the separation.   

b. The costs of creating standalone services that had previously been shared.  

c. The costs of developing and delivering transformation activity which had 

previously been shared. 

5.2. The impact of these changes is modelled in section 6. 
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TIMING IMPLICATIONS FOR THE SOF PROGRAMME 

5.3. At the point of the decision to transition to a standalone council, a considerable 

amount of work had been carried out already to move into the delivery phase of 

the SOF programme. This phase would have seen service leaders (in clusters of 

services) going through an Applied Programme of Service Re-Design (APSR) 

from January 22 onwards. During the programme they were due to use the 

transformational tools, developed in earlier phases, to redesign services to meet 

the objectives of the programme.  

5.4. A key aspect of SOF is to ensure that service leaders are the drivers of 

transformation, hence it is vital to have the senior leadership and their direct 

reports in place. The ending of the JMTA inevitably meant that for a period, these 

roles were uncertain, and gaps would remain until new appointments were made. 

A decision was therefore made in January 22 to pause the commencement of the 

APSR until the new EHDC organisational structure had been designed and key 

leadership roles filled. 

5.5. Work has continued nonetheless throughout this period to develop the tools 

required to support the APSR and the organisation’s progress towards the Target 

Operating Model. Working groups have continued to focus on key areas including 

performance and organisational design frameworks and tools.  

5.6. The programme plan has been reviewed and updated to work alongside the 

timeline for the appointments to leadership roles and development of transition 

plans. 

5.7. An opportunity gained from transition has been the chance to redesign the 

organisations structures to create new directorates using transformation 

principles.  

5.8. The delay to onboarding of the first cluster of services has nonetheless put 

pressure on the timeline to produce viable business cases for redesigned service 

areas in time to inform future budget and business planning cycles.  

5.9. To mitigate this impact, the length of time planned for each cluster of services to 

go through the APSR has been shortened and the time between each cluster 

starting has been reduced. The picture below illustrates the new planned timeline 

for the APSR. 
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6. Budgetary Implications 

6.1. The transition programme stems from the business case for the creation of a 

standalone council which takes the view that though ending the JMTA will incur 

costs in the short term, greater benefits will accrue in time.  

6.2. Similarly, Shaping our Future has always been an invest to save programme 

where short-term additional costs are more than offset by the long-term savings 

and benefits delivered. Key issues are the level of benefit delivered and the 

timeframe within which it is realised.  

6.3. In the diagram below the overall costs and benefits and their timing are illustrated. 

The first, above the line, cost bar relates to the transition and transformation costs 

outlined in 6.5. 

6.4. Below the line savings are also set out below. The column labelled DMA 

represent the savings from the restructure that is currently underway as part of 

transformation activity. The second and third columns represent the anticipated 

savings to come from the redesign of services in each cluster and the predicted 

timescales. 
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TRANSFORMATION AND TRANSITION COST BREAKDOWN  

6.5. Identified costs of these projects are summarised in the table below, split by cost 

heading to which the expenditure relates: 

 

Expenditure   

SOF 
COST 

Transition Cost 
(including 

Digital) 
Total 

 £000s £000s £000s 

Learning Support Team 360  360 
Additional Cluster Support and IT Team 
costs 

 502 502 

Transformation Advisor 61 15 76 

Digital Enterprise Architecture 313 424 737 

Other costs  16  16 

Other transition costs  29 29 

Short term transition costs  500 500 

Redundancy  500 500 

EXPENDITURE TOTAL 750 1,970 2,720 

Less Funds already in the base (200) (250) (450) 

Total EMR drawdown required 550 1,720 2,270 
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6.6. * The digital costs for both transition and transformation are based on estimates 

from Capita. An options appraisal is underway to explore how these costs may be 

reduced. 

TRANSFORMATION AND TRANSITION COSTS – FUNDING SOURCES 

6.7. After drawdown the EMR left at the end of 2022/23 would be as follows: 

Ear Marked Reserves 
Bought forward 

Withdrawal 
2022/23 

Carried 
forward 

 £000s £000s £000s 

Corporate Planning Reserve 3,890 (1,532) 2,358 

Digital Reserve 1,000 (738) 262 

Total Ear Marked Reserves 4,890 (2,270) 2,620 

 

TRANSFORMATION AND TRANSITION – FINANCIAL BENEFITS 

6.8. The overall savings arising from the transition and transformation are estimated 

as follows: 

Savings by year 2022/23 2023/24 2024/2025 

 £000s £000s £000s 

Shaping of Future Transition 0 (535) (935) 

Transition Management Savings (500) (500) (500) 

Digital Enterprise Savings 0 (135) (135) 

TOTAL SAVINGS (500) (1,170) (1,570) 

 

Transformation Savings  

6.9. The SOF programme is predicted to deliver savings as well as a redistribution of 

resources to align to political priorities. Analysis has rated each cost centre in 

relation to its level of priority and efficiency. In the four categories below, invest to 

improve assesses the service as being both efficient and high priority. Invest to 

save assesses the service as high priority but where efficiency improvements 

could be made. Incremental cost reduction means that the service is low priority 

whilst being relatively efficient, and cost should be reduced over time. Finally 

urgent cost reduction deems the service to be currently inefficient and low priority 

for the council. Financial targets are allocated according to the following 

algorithm: 

Invest To Improve 1 5% investment 

Invest To Save 2 No change 

Incremental Cost Reduction 3 10% saving 

Urgent Cost Reduction 4 20% saving 
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6.10. The movement of resources to be achieved using the values in 5.9 can be 

illustrated as below 

 

6.11. SOF delivers a saving of £1.446 million in low priority services (£0.964 million 

+£0.482 million) and £0.511 million is redistributed to high priority services. The 

net reduction in the cost of Council services is therefore £0.935 million. (£1.446 

million -£0.511 million). 

6.12. The predicted savings and investments within the clusters are broken down as 

follows: 

 

 Net Budget  Investment   Savings  
Savings 

value   

Total Change & Performance  3,108 (102) 126 24 

Total Community Development & 
Engagement  

3,202 (78) 317 239 

Total Regulation & Enforcement  1,165 (50) 566 516 

Total Corporate Governance  6,510 (68) 139 71 

Total Regeneration and Prosperity  (2,633) (213) 298 85 

        

Grand Total  11,352 (511) 1,446 935 

 

6.13. Given the cost of SOF is estimated at £0.750 million and the savings delivered 

are £1.450 million, the return on investment is 193% within a two-year period 

           Transition Savings 

6.14. There are additionally predicted savings for £0.500 million arising from revised 

salary structures that are consistent with transformation theme of consistent 

spans and layers of management. This results in a target base budget of £10.750 
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million, however as a result of the work carried by Directors an actual figure of 

£10.728 million has been achieved. 

    Digital Enterprise Savings 

6.15. The work in the digital enterprise solution is expected to give rise to overall 

recurring savings of £0.135 million. This will arise from different ways of working in 

the future. This work stream is being developed and will be closely monitored 

going forward.  

7. Transition benefits:  A standalone council with the capability to develop new 

partnerships quickly  

7.1. Separate governance:  The Council is now free to pursue its goals and 

ambitions and to develop the culture that it needs to serve the residents and 

businesses of East Hampshire. 

7.2. New structures: these are consistent with Decision Making Accountability (DMA) 

principles so that there is a common approach to the number of layers in the 

organisational hierarchy and spans of control each manager has. Each of the 

layers within the hierarchy have common role descriptions to ensure consistency 

and comparability across the directorates. The restructure creates clusters of 

services that align more closely to their customers and provide transformation 

opportunities as a result of their synergies.  

7.3. Migrated data: the council will have retrieved its data from within the five councils 

environment and will have the ability to build its own digital enterprise architecture 

to support the target operating model. 

7.4. Maintenance of quality of services: Throughout the transition the council will 

maintain the quality of services to residents and keep a focus on performance and 

outcomes. 

7.5. Retention of key staff: by moving quickly to identify and fill vacancies through an 

agreed HR process the council will have minimised uncertainty and redundancy 

and will have retained staff that are vital to delivery. 

8. Transformation benefits: A transformed organisations with the skills and 

infrastructure keep on improving 

8.1. A Council capable of transforming itself: a founding principle of the programme 

has been to build in the capability for continuous improvement and to provide the 

skills and systems to enable the continued delivery of transformation activity after 

the end of the programme. This will enable the organisation to continue to 

respond to changes in customer expectations, changing priorities and 
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technological innovations. This will also reduce reliance on external capacity and 

consultancy 

8.2. Corporate objectives met: the refreshed priorities of current and future 

administrations can now be embedded within the new performance management 

system and cascaded to staff to ensure that the relevant support and 

accountability can be provided and exercised.  

8.3. Redesigned services: as each cluster of services progresses through the 

Applied Programme in Service Redesign, they will undergo a thorough review 

which will seek to remove any inappropriate or preventable demand. They will 

examine and modify the customer journey to optimise the experience of using 

council services and maximise the outcomes that can be achieved. Opportunities 

arising from the fast-moving world of digital technologies will be identified and 

integrated. The result will be a set of business cases for cost and service 

transformation that can inform budgets and improvement plans for some years to 

come. 

8.4. Resources moved to priority areas: The council will have moved resources 

away from areas of low priority and efficiency to invest in those services that are 

vital to the sustainability and prosperity of the local area, and in so doing ensure 

its own relevance and future viability. 

8.5. Target Operating model delivered: The organisation will have created a 

common and consistent way of working across its directorates that minimises 

costs and enables staff to use common tools and systems to collaborate in a 

rational, empowering and rewarding environment. 

9. Shaping our Future Programme update 

 

9.1. The overall status of the programme is at Amber (applying a scale where Green is 

on track, Amber is off track and Red is in exception).  

a. Time remains a programme pressure due to the requirement to deliver 

viable business cases for change, to inform ongoing budget processes  

b. Scope has moved into Amber during this last month due to the requirement 

to ensure links and dependencies between Shaping our Future and 

Transition are considered and managed 

c. Resource remains Red and continues to be a key risk area for commencing 

the applied programme in service redesign with the first cluster of services. 
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This report forms part of the work underway to secure funding to recruit to 

the specialist roles and support roles required to deliver and support the 

applied programme in service redesign 

 

9.2. Key upcoming highlights include: 

a. Appointment of resources to the Learning Support Team and the Cluster 

Support Team 

b. An exercise to collect data about customer demand to take place in 

Regulation and Enforcement during June 

c. Continued development of a Virtual Learning Environment, to provide the 

platform for all learning material and tools 

d. Continued development of a corporate scorecard 

e. Plans to launch the Learning and Development Passport – a key tool to 

supporting a high performing workforce 

f. New Barn project continuing 

 

9.3. Top risks: 

a. Resources – transitioning to a single authority requires appointment of key 

change management and support service resources to deliver the 

programme. Recruitment processes are underway for some roles, and will 

be considered by the newly appointed directors when reviewing their new 

team structures 

b. Tenancy – implementation of the digital enterprise architecture is 

constrained by the current shared Microsoft Tenancy arrangement under the 

5Cs arrangements.  

c. Phase 4 (delivery phase) budget approval. Continuation of the programme 

depends on approval of the anticipated costs and benefits of this phase 

 

10. Transition Programme Update 

10.1. As part of the business case agreed to by both Councils to transition to 

standalone organisations, the CEO’s agreed to construct and implement a 

transition plan divided into subsections.  

10.2. The table below shows the agreed transition phases designed to ensure that the 

different workstreams progress in lockstep with each other and the dependencies 

are managed.  
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Phase 1 

Complete 

Safety, 

continuity, and 

as-is 

arrangements 

Phase 2 

 Complete 

Strategic 

Capacity and 

interim 

arrangements 

Phase 3 

In progress 

Interim delivery 

and 

transformation 

design 

Phase 4 

In progress 

Transformation 

delivery 

Timescale Immediate By July By Dec By March 23 

Governance Separation 

Governance 

and operational 

boards 

Individual council 

sign off transition 

plans 

Develop IAAs and 

other contracts 

and agreements 

as necessary 

Implement and 

monitor any 

agreements 

between the 

Councils 

Structures and 

staff 

Appoint chief 

officers as 

defined by the 

constitution and 

other key staff 

CEO, MO, 

S.151 

Devise and 

consult on new 

structures 

Appoint Heads of 

service 

Interim service 

structures 

Interim structures 

in place and re-

design of 

structures in 

progress 

Implement 

revised structures 

from 

transformation 

activity 

Services Immediate 

continuity 

Devise new 

structures 

Interim 

arrangements 

until re-design 

activity 

Services re-

designed in 

clusters 

Comprehensive 

service re-design 

agreed 

Financial 

consequences 

Estimation of 

initial costs built 

into budgets 

and MTFS 

Realisation of 

actual costs as 

new structures 

and accurate 

transition costs 

emerge 

Transformation of 

resource 

allocation 

Cost/recharge 

mechanisms in 

place 

Achievement of 

savings targets 

built into 23/24 

budget 

Transformation 

plans 

Create change 

capacity 

Continued 

development of 

Use of 

transformation 

principles to 

inform transition 

Performance 

management in 

place. 

Onboarding to the 

Business cases 

developed and 

approved 
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transformation 

infrastructure 

Updated Target 

Operating Model  

Applied 

Programme 

ICT and data Continue with 

existing 

arrangements 

Identify and 

appraise options 

for separation of 

data and systems 

Migrate data and 

systems to EHDC 

domain 

Agree final 

enterprise 

architecture 

Systems and data 

fully separated 

and secure. 

Implement ICT 

architecture 

Contracts and 

Partnerships 

Continue with 

existing 

arrangements 

Identify and 

appraise options 

for current 

contracts, 

determine costs 

and benefits of 

continuation, 

modification or 

exit 

Implement 

options 

appraisals 

Establish 

contractual 

arrangements 

between the 

Councils and new 

partners 

Monitoring costs 

& performance of 

new provider 

arrangements 

New contracts 

and partnership 

arrangements in 

place 

 

10.3. Both Councils have agreed to collaborate on matters of transition to ensure the 

change for each organisation is well co-ordinated, timely and fair. A weekly joint 

transition issues meeting enables progression in the key areas.  

10.4. Work is progressing separately in each council and where coordinated activity is 

required different approaches have been established to enable joint working. 

These are illustrated below. 

 

Work area Method of completion 

Separation of Governance 

arrangements 

Conversations between statutory officers 

The appointment of staff and the 

future of services 

Process agreement between HR leads for both councils 

Conversations between HBC and Executive Heads and EHDC 

Directors 

The management of Contracts Task and finish group  
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The future of ICT arrangements 

and the management of security 

and data 

Task and finish group 

Management of financial 

consequences 

Task and finish group 

Transformation plans Conversations between transformation leads 

Partnerships  Conversations between partnership leads 

 

10.5. Work is progressing within agreed time scales and the joint transitions issues 

meeting will be the point at which progress is tracked and any problems are 

escalated.  

10.6. A key area for East Hants District Council will be its IT arrangements. Given the 

complexity of the contractual arrangements with Havant/Capita. both in achieving 

an effective migration of data and systems as well as the challenges of delivering 

the new enterprise architecture to support the target operating model. 

11. Resource Implications 

11.1. This report outlines costs for digital, transition and transformation. The full 

projected costs and savings are included in the report.  

11.2. The Council has Ear Marked Reserves approved in previous budget setting 

reports set aside to cover one off costs of the programme. 

11.3. The report recommends a proposed withdrawal of up to £1.532 million from the 

Corporate Planning Reserve and £0.738 million from the digital reserve. 

11.4. Current estimates suggest that after the changes included in the report, that by 

2025/26 the Council’s cost base will be £1.570 million lower than currently. This 

will be recurring year on year. 

11.5. Costs and savings will be closely monitored during the programme and reported 

on a regular basis to SOF board and Members. 

 

Section 151 Officer comments 

Date 13th July 2022 

This report combines in one report costs for digital, transition and transformation.  It sets 

out the estimates of upfront costs and ongoing savings 

Matthew Tiller 
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11.6. Human Resources Implications  

Approval of the proposed costs and benefits will have a direct link to changes in the 

establishment. This is because there will need to be increases to establishment to support 

the transition and transformation programme resources and then reductions in 

establishment as revised structures are implemented which support the delivery of the 

target operating model. Separate business cases will be developed at the appropriate time 

for each directorate following the APSR programme which will highlight how this will impact 

people and the financial benefits which will be realised.  All relevant HR policy and 

procedure will be applied to ensure that staff are treated fairly and consistently, with the aim 

of mitigating redundancies wherever the council possibly can. 

12. Information Governance Implications 

12.1. No information governance implications arising from the options. 

13. Other resource implications 

13.1. None 

14. Legal Implications 

14.1. This report follows from the earlier report to full Council on transition in February 

2022 and the previous ‘Shaping our Future’ update report of the 1st of July 2021.  

14.2. Implications relating to financial, and resourcing are set out in the body of the 

report.  

15. Communication 

15.1. Communications plan to support the Transformation and Transition Programme is 

being developed  

15.2. Dedicated areas to support the programme have been developed on the staff 

intranet and there are regular updates – staff are able to ask questions via this 

channel and answers can be provided to ensure two-way engagement  

15.3. Regular updates at the all-staff online meeting Kneller’s News with Gill Kneller 

providing updates and staff able to ask any questions  

Monitoring Officer comments 

Date: 13 July 2022 

The recommendations in this report seek to update members on the progress of both 

the transition arrangements, and SoF transformation, with particular emphasis on 

resourcing and financial implications, and properly seeks approval for the drawdown of 

funds by the s151 officer to meet the delivery of these programmes. 
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15.4. Councillors to be updated via councillors’ e-newsletter and their intranet  

 

Agreed and signed off by: 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Charles Louisson, 18th July 2022 

Director: Daniel Toohey, 13th July 2022 

Monitoring Officer: Daniel Toohey, 13th July 2022  

Section 151 Officer: Matthew Tiller, 13th July 2022 

 

Contact Officer  

Name:  Gill Kneller 

Job Title: Chief Executive 

Telephone: 01730 234004 

E-mail: gill.kneller@easthants.gov.uk 

 


